ANALYSIS OF FAULT IN POWER TRANSFORMER BY USING
DISSOLVE GAS ANALYSIS

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Honors) Electrical
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

AZIZUL FIRDAUS BIN MAHMOR

2010406796

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, T would like to express my sincerely gratitude and thanks to my
project supervisor, Madam Aida Sulinda Binti Kusim for his kindness, support, guidance,
and suggestions during the progression of this project.

A special thanks to the co- supervisor, Mr. Aizam Bin Talib, Transformer
Diagnosis Engineer, Tenaga Nasional Berhad Research Sdn. Bhd for the continuous
guidance in every aspect to complete this project.

Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my family for their moral and spiritual
support. Last but not least, I would like express my gratitude and thanks to all my friends
for their help and support and to all people who have been involved directly or indirectly

contributes towards the progress of this thesis.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Transformer is an equipment that transform power from one circuit to another
circuit without changing any frequency but different in voltage level. Power transformer
will successfully function depends on component which are in their consistent thermal
and electrical stress. There is many type of fault occur in transformer which is arcing,
partial discharging and overheating. All this type of fault can be traced by using Dissolve
Gas Analysis Techniques. The main function of Dissolve Gas Analysis Techniques is to
analyze and differentiate the type of electrical faults in transformer. Different gas level in
the transformer oil that produced by the breakdown occur in the transformer oil will
detected by Dissolve Gas Analysis. This research is focusing on investigate the type of
dissolves gases and fault occur in fault mineral oil and comparing with fresh and new of
the mineral oil. The techniques that need to use and investigate consist of three techniques
that are Duval Triangle, Roger Ratio and Key Gases in order to detect a fault. The result
will determine which is interpretation technique more capability and reliability to be used
for test the fault in the transformer. This analysis finding that all methods of Dissolve
Gas Analysis have an advantages and disadvantages when used. Dissolve Gas Analysis

would more precise and accurate if all the method is applied together.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration i
Acknowledgement il
Abstract iii
Table of Contents iv
List of Figures vii
List of Tables viil
List of Symbols and Abbreviations ix
CHAPTER DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 INRODUCTION 1
1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY 1
1.1.1 Transformer 1
1.1.2 Transformer Oil 2
1.1.3 Fault In Transformer Oil 3
1.1.4 Dissolve Gas Analysis 6
1.1.5 Location 8
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 10
1.3 OBJECTIVE 10
1.4 SCOPE OF RESEARCH 11
1.5 SIGNIFICANT OF PROJECT 11
1.6 THESIS ORGANIZATION 12
2 LITERATURE REVIEW 13
2.1 LITERATURE REVIEW 13
2.1.1 Combinatorial KFDA Fault Diagnosis 14

2.1.2 Detection, Identification Location of PD by using 15
Electro-acoustics

2.1.3 Electrochemical Gas Sensor for Rapid Dissolve 16
Gas Analysis



2.14 Photo-acoustic Spectroscopy DGA

METHODOLOGY
3.1 FLOW CHART OF THE PROJECT
3.2 DATA COLLECTION
3.3 DATA ANALYSIS
3.4 KEY GASES
3.5 RATIO METHOD
3.5.1 Rogers Ratio
3.6 DUVAL TRIANGLE
3.7 CHOICE OF NORMALITY PERCENTAGE
3.8 CHARACTERISTICS DGA ANALYSIS PROCESS

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR NORMAL

4.2 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR PD

4.3 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR ARCING

4.4 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR OVERHEATING
4.5 ANALYSIS OVERALL

CONCLUSION

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

18

20
20
21
22
22
25
26
28
30
32

34
34
36
39
42
46

48

49

50

52



