ANALYSIS OF FAULT IN POWER TRANSFORMER BY USING DISSOLVE GAS ANALYSIS

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Honors) Electrical FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



AZIZUL FIRDAUS BIN MAHMOR 2010406796 Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, I would like to express my sincerely gratitude and thanks to my project supervisor, Madam Aida Sulinda Binti Kusim for his kindness, support, guidance, and suggestions during the progression of this project.

A special thanks to the co- supervisor, Mr. Aizam Bin Talib, Transformer Diagnosis Engineer, Tenaga Nasional Berhad Research Sdn. Bhd for the continuous guidance in every aspect to complete this project.

Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my family for their moral and spiritual support. Last but not least, I would like express my gratitude and thanks to all my friends for their help and support and to all people who have been involved directly or indirectly contributes towards the progress of this thesis.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Transformer is an equipment that transform power from one circuit to another circuit without changing any frequency but different in voltage level. Power transformer will successfully function depends on component which are in their consistent thermal and electrical stress. There is many type of fault occur in transformer which is arcing, partial discharging and overheating. All this type of fault can be traced by using Dissolve Gas Analysis Techniques. The main function of Dissolve Gas Analysis Techniques is to analyze and differentiate the type of electrical faults in transformer. Different gas level in the transformer oil that produced by the breakdown occur in the transformer oil will detected by Dissolve Gas Analysis. This research is focusing on investigate the type of dissolves gases and fault occur in fault mineral oil and comparing with fresh and new of the mineral oil. The techniques that need to use and investigate consist of three techniques that are Duval Triangle, Roger Ratio and Key Gases in order to detect a fault. The result will determine which is interpretation technique more capability and reliability to be used for test the fault in the transformer. This analysis finding that all methods of Dissolve Gas Analysis have an advantages and disadvantages when used. Dissolve Gas Analysis would more precise and accurate if all the method is applied together.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Acknowledgement	ii
Abstract	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Figures	vii
List of Tables	viii
List of Symbols and Abbreviations	ix

CHAPTER	DESCRIPTI	ION	PAGE
1	INRODUCT	ION	1
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY		
	1.1.1	Transformer	1
	1.1.2	Transformer Oil	2
	1.1.3	Fault In Transformer Oil	3
	1.1.4	Dissolve Gas Analysis	6
	1.1.5	Location	8
	1.2 PROBLE	EM STATEMENT	10
	1.3 OBJECT	TIVE	10
	1.4 SCOPE	OF RESEARCH	11
	1.5 SIGNIFI	CANT OF PROJECT	11
	1.6 THESIS	ORGANIZATION	12
2	LITERATU	RE REVIEW	13
	2.1 LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1.1	Combinatorial KFDA Fault Diagnosis	14
	2.1.2	Detection, Identification Location of PD by using	15
		Electro-acoustics	
	2.1.3	Electrochemical Gas Sensor for Rapid Dissolve	16
		Gas Analysis	

	2.1.4 Photo-acoustic Spectroscopy DGA	18
3	METHODOLOGY	20
	3.1 FLOW CHART OF THE PROJECT	20
	3.2 DATA COLLECTION	21
	3.3 DATA ANALYSIS	22
	3.4 KEY GASES	22
	3.5 RATIO METHOD	25
	3.5.1 Rogers Ratio	26
	3.6 DUVAL TRIANGLE	28
	3.7 CHOICE OF NORMALITY PERCENTAGE	30
	3.8 CHARACTERISTICS DGA ANALYSIS PRO	CESS 32
4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	34
	4.1 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR NOR	MAL 34
	4.2 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR PD	36
	4.3 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR ARC	ING 39
	4.4 INTERPRETATION DGA TOOLS FOR OVE	RHEATING 42
	4.5 ANALYSIS OVERALL	46
5	CONCLUSION	48
		7
6	RECOMMENDATIONS	49
	REFERENCES	50
	APPENDICES	52

ii